Copyright © 2003 U.S. Bellows, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
1
U.S. Bellows, Inc. is comprised of the manufacturing resources of RM Engineered Products of Ladson, SC
(acquired in 1995) and Ketema - U.S. Bellows, Inc. of San Diego, CA (acquired in 1997).
Since the 1960s, U.S. Bellows has been designing and manufacturing engineered Expansion Joints for various
industries and applications, including the following:
Fossil Fuel Power Plants  Chemical & Petrochemical  Stationary Engine Exhaust  Pulp & Paper
Power  Heat Exchangers  Municipal Water Districts  Aerospace Turbo Engine Exhaust

(in)
B.F.L.
(in)
Number
Of
Corrugation
O.A.L.
(in)
3/4 S007050C 0.59 0.47 2.75 13 3.50
 L007050C 0.79 0.71 3.56 17 4.31
1 S010050C 0.59 0.27 2.19 9 2.94
 L010050C 0.87 0.59 3.00 13 3.75
1 1/2 S015050C 0.59 0.24 2.38 10 3.13
 L015050C 0.94 0.59 3.63 16 4.38
2 US-2-8-85S 0.64 0.24 3.00 8 5.00
 US-2-12-85L 0.95 0.53 4.50 12 6.50
2 1/2 US-2.5-8-85S 1.33 0.39 3.00 8 5.00
 US-2.5-12-85L 1.12 0.50 4.50 12 6.50
3 US-3-8-85S 0.71 0.17 3.00 8 5.00
Angular
Spring
Rate

403
Weight
Each
(lbs)
0.08
0.09
0.10
0.12
0.15
0.19
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
 US-3-12-85L 1.07 0.40 4.50 12 6.50 1.00 269 319 9
4 US-4-8-85S 0.96 0.18 3.00 8 5.00 1.00 260 1138 15
 US-4-12-85L 1.45 0.42 4.50 12 6.50 2.00 173 337 10
5 US-5-8-85S 0.95 0.15 3.00 8 5.00 1.00 325 2075 27
 US-5-12-85L 1.42 0.34 4.50 12 6.50 2.00 217 615 18
6 US-6-8-85S 1.10 0.19 4.00 8 6.00 3.00 536 2735 64
 US-6-12-85L 1.65 0.44 6.00 12 8.00 4.00 358 810 42
8 US-8-8-85S 1.07 0.15 4.00 8 6.00 3.00 707 5824 136
 US-8-12-85L 1.61 0.34 6.00 12 8.00 5.00 471 1725 90
10 US-10-8-85S 1.99 0.45 8.00 8 10.00 6.00 548 1737 162
 US-10-12-85L 2.38 0.82 12.00 12 14.00 10.00 729 1027 215
12 US-12-8-85S 2.09 0.40 8.00 8 10.00 9.00 711 3177 296
 US-12-12-85L 3.14 0.91 12.00 12 14.00 13.00 474 941 197
14 US-14-8-85S 2.05 0.36 8.00 8 10.00 10.00 783 4163 388
 US-14-12-85L 3.08 0.81 12.00 12 14.00 14.00 522 1234 258
16 US-16-8-85S 2.04 0.31 8.00 8 10.00 16.00 1034 7213 671
 US-16-12-85L 3.06 0.71 12.00 12 14.00 22.00 689 2137 448
18 US-18-8-85S 2.03 0.28 8.00 8 10.00 18.00 1168 10146 944
Max.
Angular
Movement
(deg)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
 US-18-12-85L 3.05 0.63 10 12.00 12 14.00 25.00 779 3006 630
20 US-20-8-85S 2.01 0.25 10 8.00 8 10.00 20.00 1302 13782 1283
 US-20-12-85L 3.02 0.57 10 12.00 12 14.00 28.00 868 4084 855
22 US-22-8-85S 2.28 0.26 10 8.00 8 10.00 23.00 1067 13668 1272
 US-22-12-85L 3.42 0.58 10 12.00 12 14.00 33.00 712 4050 848
24 US-24-8-85S 2.26 0.23 10 8.00 8 10.00 25.00 1167 17615 1640
 US-24-12-85L 3.39 0.53 10 12.00 12 14.00 36.00 778 5219 1093
321 S.S. Bellows with Welding Aide
Monel and Inconel available on request
Copyright © 2003 U.S. Bellows, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
13

(in)
B.F.L.
(in)
Number
Of
Corrugation
O.A.L.
(in)
3/4 S007150C 0.33 0.14 1.63 7 2.38
 L007150C 0.47 0.25 2.19 10 2.94
1 S010150C 0.39 0.12 1.56 6 2.31
 L010150C 0.53 0.19 1.94 8 2.69
1 1/2 S015150C 0.41 0.10 1.75 7 2.50
 L015150C 0.59 0.19 2.38 10 3.13
2 US-2-8-150S 0.34 0.12 3.00 8 5.00
 US-2-12-150L 0.51 0.28 4.50 12 6.50
2 1/2 US-2.5-8-150S 0.69 0.20 3.00 8 5.00
 US-2.5-12-150L 0.78 0.34 4.50 12 6.50
3 US-3-8-150S 0.66 0.16 3.00 8 5.00
Angular
Spring Rate
(in/lbs/deg)

403
Weight
Each
(lbs)
0.06
0.07
0.08
0.09
0.13
0.15
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
 US-3-12-150L 0.82 0.31 4.50 12 6.50 1.00 411 472 14
4 US-4-8-150S 0.70 0.13 3.00 8 5.00 1.00 635 2780 36
 US-4-12-150L 1.05 0.30 4.50 12 6.50 2.00 423 824 24
5 US-5-8-150S 0.69 0.11 3.00 8 5.00 2.00 794 5068 66
 US-5-12-150L 1.03 0.25 4.50 12 6.50 3.00 529 1502 44
6 US-6-8-150S 0.83 0.15 4.00 8 6.00 3.00 1074 5477 127
 US-6-12-150L 1.25 0.34 6.00 12 8.00 4.00 716 1623 85
8 US-8-8-150S 0.81 0.11 4.00 8 6.00 4.00 1415 11661 271
 US-8-12-150L 1.22 0.26 6.00 12 8.00 6.00 943 3455 181
10 US-10-8-150S 1.48 0.33 8.00 8 10.00 9.00 1379 4463 415
 US-10-12-150L 2.22 0.75 12.00 12 14.00 13.00 919 1322 277
12 US-12-8-150S 1.54 0.29 8.00 8 10.00 16.00 1832 8417 784
 US-12-12-150L 2.31 0.66 12.00 12 14.00 23.00 1222 2494 522
14 US-14-8-150S 1.53 0.26 8.00 8 10.00 18.00 2020 11011 1025
 US-14-12-150L 2.30 0.60 12.00 12 14.00 25.00 1347 3262 683
16 US-16-8-150S 1.52 0.23 8.00 8 10.00 20.00 2321 16184 1506
 US-16-12-150L 2.28 0.52 12.00 12 14.00 29.00 1547 4795 1004
18 US-18-8-150S 1.50 0.20 8.00 8 10.00 23.00 2621 22765 2119
Max.
Angular
Movement
(deg)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
9
 US-18-12-150L 2.26 0.47 10 12.00 12 14.00 32.00 1747 6745 1413
20 US-20-8-150S 1.49 0.18 8 8.00 8 10.00 26.00 2922 30924 2879
 US-20-12-150L 2.24 0.42 10 12.00 12 14.00 36.00 1948 9163 1919
22 US-22-8-150S 1.49 0.17 8 8.00 8 10.00 28.00 3223 40831 3801
 US-22-12-150L 2.23 0.38 10 12.00 12 14.00 39.00 2149 12098 2534
24 US-24-8-150S 1.47 0.11 5 8.00 8 10.00 31.00 3524 52653 4901
 US-24-12-150L 2.21 0.26 8 12.00 12 14.00 43.00 2349 15601 3267
321 S.S. Bellows with Welding Aide
Monel and Inconel available on request
Copyright © 2003 U.S. Bellows, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
14

Movement
(in)
B.F.L.
(in)
Number
Of
Corrugation
O.A.L.
(in)
3/4 S007300C 0.23 0.10 1.63 7 2.38
 L007300C 0.35 0.25 2.38 11 3.13
1 S010300C 0.29 0.12 1.94 8 2.69
 L010300C 0.43 0.27 2.75 12 3.50
1 1/2 S015300C 0.35 0.13 2.38 10 3.13
 L015300C 0.51 0.29 4.06 15 4.81
2 US-2-8-300S 0.32 0.12 3.00 8 5.00
 US-2-12-300L 0.48 0.27 4.50 12 6.50
2 1/2 US-2.5-8-300S 0.77 0.30 4.00 8 6.00
 US-2.5-12-300L 0.89 0.52 6.00 12 8.00
3 US-3-8-300S 0.57 0.19 4.00 8 6.00
Angular
Spring Rate
(in/lbs/deg)

2318
Weight
Each
(lbs)
0.07
0.09
0.13
0.17
0.22
0.29
0.50
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
 US-3-12-300L 0.85 0.42 6.00 12 8.00 3.00 1545 1030 54
4 US-4-8-300S 0.77 0.20 4.00 8 6.00 3.00 1435 3534 82
 US-4-12-300L 1.16 0.45 6.00 12 8.00 4.00 957 1047 55
5 US-5-8-300S 0.74 0.16 4.00 8 6.00 4.00 1795 6443 150
 US-5-12-300L 1.11 0.36 6.00 12 8.00 5.00 1197 1909 100
6 US-6-8-300S 0.84 0.15 4.00 8 6.00 5.00 1576 7903 184
 US-6-12-300L 1.26 0.34 6.00 12 8.00 6.00 1051 2342 123
8 US-8-8-300S 0.82 0.11 4.00 8 6.00 6.00 2075 16871 393
 US-8-12-300L 1.23 0.26 6.00 12 8.00 8.00 1383 4999 262
10 US-10-8-300S 1.52 0.38 9.00 8 11.00 18.00 3102 7932 934
 US-10-12-300L 2.28 0.87 13.50 12 15.50 26.00 2068 2350 623
12 US-12-8-300S 1.57 0.33 9.00 8 11.00 32.00 4141 15031 1771
 US-12-12-300L 2.36 0.76 13.50 12 15.50 45.00 2761 4454 1181
14 US-14-8-300S 1.55 0.30 9.00 8 11.00 36.00 4566 19662 2316
 US-14-12-300L 2.32 0.68 13.50 12 15.50 50.00 3044 5826 1544
16 US-16-8-300S 1.53 0.26 9.00 8 11.00 41.00 5245 28900 3405
 US-16-12-300L 2.30 0.60 13.50 12 15.50 57.00 3496 8563 2270
18 US-18-8-300S 1.53 0.23 9.00 8 11.00 46.00 5924 40653 4789
Max.
Angular
Movement
(deg)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
9
 US-18-12-300L 2.29 0.53 10 13.50 12 15.50 64.00 3949 12045 3193
20 US-20-8-300S 1.51 0.21 8 9.00 8 11.00 51.00 6604 55223 6506
 US-20-12-300L 2.27 0.48 10 13.50 12 15.50 71.00 4403 16362 4337
22 US-22-8-300S 1.40 0.16 6 8.00 8 10.00 55.00 7284 92281 8590
 US-22-12-300L 2.11 0.36 10 12.00 12 14.00 76.00 4856 27343 5727
24 US-24-8-300S 1.60 0.15 6.85 8.00 8 10.00 64.00 5835 88059 8197
 US-24-12-300L 2.41 0.35 10 12.00 12 14.00 90.00 3890 26092 5465
321 S.S. Bellows with Welding Aide
Monel and Inconel available on request
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 34506, Houston, TX 77234-4506
Phone: (713) 731-0030 Fax: (713) 731-8640 Toll Free: (800) 787-5914